

No. 24-1985

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE, JORDAN JORRITSMA,
and EMERSON SILVERNAIL,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official
capacity as Michigan Secretary of State;
JONATHAN BRATER, in his official
capacity as Director of the Michigan Bureau
of Elections,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court
for the Western District of
Michigan

District Court Case No. 24-262

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

Aria C. Branch
Chris D. Dodge
Tina Meng Morrison
William K. Hancock
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
250 Massachusetts Ave NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 968-4490
abranche@elias.law
cdodge@elias.law
tmengmorrison@elias.law
whancock@elias.law

Sarah S. Prescott (P70510)
SALVATORE PRESCOTT
PORTER & PORTER, PLLC
105 East Main Street
Northville, Michigan 48167
(248) 679-8711
sprescott@spplawyers.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Detroit Disability Power and Alliance for Retired Americans

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Court should affirm the district court’s conclusion that Plaintiffs failed to plausibly allege Article III standing.....	3
II. The Court should affirm the district court’s conclusion that the complaint fails to allege a plausible violation of the NVRA.	7
A. Plaintiffs’ allegations signal compliance with the NVRA, not a violation.	7
B. The district court did not err by pointing out Plaintiffs’ failure to allege any specific deficiency with Michigan’s list maintenance program.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCS.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>16630 Southfield Ltd. P’ship v. Flagstar Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 727 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Am. Civil Rights Union v. Martinez-Rivera</i> , 166 F. Supp. 3d 779 (W.D. Tex. 2015).....	5, 14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	3
<i>Bates v. Green Farms Condo. Ass’n</i> , 958 F.3d 470 (6th Cir. 2020).....	2, 14
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	2, 10, 14
<i>Bellito v. Snipes</i> , 221 F. Supp. 3d 1354 (S.D. Fla. 2016)	12
<i>Bellitto v. Snipes</i> , 935 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	6
<i>Crawford v. United States Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 868 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>Election Integrity Project California, Inc. v. Weber</i> , 113 F.4th 1072 (9th Cir. 2024).....	4
<i>Feehan v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 596 (E.D. Wis. 2020).....	5

Glennborough Homeowners Ass’n v. United States Postal Serv.,
 21 F.4th 410 (6th Cir. 2021).....3

Green v. Bell,
 No. 3:21-CV-00493-RJC-DCK, 2023 WL 2572210 (W.D.N.C. Mar. 20,
 2023).....14

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
 455 U.S. 363 (1982)6

Hein v. Freedom from Religion Found., Inc.,
 551 U.S. 587 (2007)3

Jud. Watch, Inc. v. Griswold,
 554 F. Supp. 3d 1091 (D. Colo. 2021).....14

Jud. Watch, Inc. v. King,
 993 F. Supp. 2d 919 (S.D. Ind. 2012)14

Jud. Watch, Inc. v. North Carolina,
 No. 3:20-CV-211-RJC-DCK, 2021 WL 7366792 (W.D.N.C. Aug. 20,
 2021).....13

Kovalchuk v. City of Decherd, Tennessee,
 95 F.4th 1035 (6th Cir. 2024).....12

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)3, 4

Martel v. Condos,
 487 F. Supp. 3d 247 (D. Vt. 2020).....5

O’Rourke v. Dominion Voting Sys. Inc.,
 No. 20-CV-03747-NRN, 2021 WL 1662742 (D. Colo. Apr. 28, 2021).....4

Paher v. Cegavske,
 457 F. Supp. 3d 919 (D. Nev. 2020)5

Pub. Int. Legal Found. v. Benson,
 No. 1:21-CV-929, 2022 WL 21295936 (W.D. Mich. Aug. 25, 2022)14

Pub. Int. Legal Found. v. Benson,
721 F. Supp. 3d 580 (W.D. Mich. 2024)2

Pub. Int. Legal Found. v. Boockvar,
495 F. Supp. 3d 354 (M.D. Pa. 2020)13

Smith v. CommonSpirit Health,
37 F.4th 1160 (6th Cir. 2022).....10

U.S. Student Ass’n Found. v. Land,
546 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2008).....8

Voter Integrity Project NC, Inc. v. Wake Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
301 F. Supp. 3d 612 (E.D.N.C. 2017)..... 12, 15

Wash. Election Integrity Coal. United v. Wise,
No. 2:21-CV-01394-LK, 2022 WL 4598508 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 30, 2022).....5

Wood v. Raffensperger,
981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020).....4

STATUTES

52 U.S.C. § 205018

52 U.S.C. § 20507 vi, 1, 6, 8, 9, 12

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509aa vi, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Compl., *Daunt v. Benson*, No. 1:20-cv-522 (W.D. Mich. Nov. 3, 2020)15

Order, *Drouillard v. Roberts*, No. 24-cv-06969 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 27, 2025)13

U.S. Election Assistance Comm’n, Election Administration and Voting Survey
2022 Comprehensive Report, available at
[https://www.eac.gov/sites/default/files/2024-
11/2022_EAVS_Report_508c.pdf](https://www.eac.gov/sites/default/files/2024-11/2022_EAVS_Report_508c.pdf)9
